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GENERAL NOTES \ \

* \ /\

1. DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY: / 124
SUBJECT SITE CAN BE SERVED BY THE LOUISVILLE WATER COMPANY. THE NECESSARY WATER SYSTEM \/ —
IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED TO SERVICE THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE AT THE OWNER/DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE. S 123 —

2. TREE PRESERVATION: /\ T
A TREE PRESERVATION PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION'S STAFF LANDSCAPE 121 ~— — I e arAM DR
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON THE SITE. 5 k/ ANTHONY & MARY ANN PHILLIPS AT s P DR — T NFD/R4

3. PROTECTION OF TREES TO BE PRESERVED: 20 P _— 7110 CHIPPENHAM DR. DB. 5495 PG. 514
CONSTRUCTION FENCING SHALL BE ERECTED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION ROBERT & TAMMY NOLAN - DB. 7823 PG. 762 NFD/Ré
ACTIMITIES—PREVENTING COMPACTION OF ROOT SYSTEMS OF TREES TO BE PRESERVED. THE FENCING SHALL ASTERS 7108 CHIPPENHAM DR. o NFD/R¢ - . X X X
ENCLOSE THE AREA BENEATH THE DRIP LINE OF THE TREE CANOPY AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL PENHAM RD. s NFO /R4 o S X -
ALL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE. NO PARKING, MATERIAL STORAGE OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE 3 PG 831 / — oy X \ - —

PERMITTED WITHIN THE FENCED AREA. / \ K —— X s —
4. A LANDSCAPE AND TREE CANOPY PLAN PER CHAPTER 10 OF THE LDC SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED B B X [ _

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT. X X / —— — —_——
5. THE DEVELOPMENT LIES IN THE ST. MATTHEWS FIRE DISTRICT. . I — -
6. ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL BE AIMED, DIRECTED OR FOCUSED SUCH AS TO NOT CAUSE DIRECT LIGHT FROM - — >~

THE LUMINAIRE TO BE DIRECTED TOWARDS RESIDENTIAL USES OR PROJECTED OPEN SPACES (IE.
CONSERVATION EASEMENTS, GREENWAYS OR PARKWAYS) ON ADJACENT OR NEARBY PARCEL'S, OR TO
CREATE GLARE PERCEPTIBLE ON PUBLIC STREETS AND RIGHT—OF—WAYS PER CHAPTER 4.1.3. OF THE LDC.

7. ALL TRASH CANS, TRANSFORMERS, AC UNITS, GENERATOR PADS TO BE SCREENED PER CHAPTER 10 OF
THE LDC.

8. BUILDING ARCHITECTURE TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 5.6 OF THE LDC.

9. ALL INTERIOR SIDEWALKS THAT ABUT PARKING TO BE FIVE (5) FEET WIDE MINIMUM. PARKING AREAS SHALL
COMPLY WITH 9.1.12.C OF THE LDC.

10. MITIGATION MEASURES FOR DUST CONTROL SHALL BE IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT

5151 Jefferson Blvd. Louisville, KY 40219
502-485-1508 » MindelScott.com

-
-
O
O
n
wd
T
(o]
=
=

11|
a4
-}
|_
O
L
|_
—
I
O
a4
<C
L
[a
<
O
(%2]
o
3
A
U]
=
(]
=
3
[a W
A
O]
=
—
>
b=
a4
2
wn
A
O
=
a4
L
L
=
—
U]
=
1]

# 19—ZONEPA—-0084, 21-Z0ONEPA-0083
" —
MSD WM # 12077 e .

NO SCALE

FUGITIVE EMISSIONS REACHING EXISTING ROADS AND NEIGHBORHOODS.

11. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND EXISTING ENTRANCES SHALL BE REMOVED.

12. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 4.9 OF THE LDC, A KARST SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY TRAVIS BROWN ON
01/08,/2020 AND NO KARST TOPOGRAPHY WAS FOUND. A REVIEW OF PUBLISHED GEOLOGIC INFORMATION
FROM THE KY GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CONTAINED NO INDICATION OF SINKHOLES ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. RT ROAD

13. THE EXISTING LOTS SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED BY DEED. WESTPO

14. STREET TREES SHALL BE PLANTED IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT AFFECT PUBLIC SAFETY AND MAINTAINS ABLE RlGHT—OF"'WAY NO SCALE
PROPER SIGHT DISTANCE. ’ VARI

15. CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS OR CURBING AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES HIGH AND SIX (6) INCHES WIDE SHALL BE INOR ARTERI AL / STATE RD) LEGEND
PROVIDED TO PREVENT VEHICLES FROM OVERHANGING ABUTTING SIDEWALKS, PROPERTIES OR PUBLIC (M \ e — =
RIGHTS— OF—WAY, TO PROTECT LANDSCAPED AREAS AND TO PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES. SUCH Ny -— 7 — o EXISTING CONTOUR I~
WHEEL STOPS OR CURBING SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST THREE (3) FEET FROM ANY ADJACENT WALL, 3 ) — SNV VT VT VT VT v EXISTING TREE MASS (70}

FENCE, PROPERTY LINE, WOODY VEGETATION, WALKWAY, OR STRUCTURE. ’ ———--— e ~~ . 9 8
o I X X EXISTING FENCE
. | ~ S=0o

1. CONSTRUCTION PLANS & DOCUMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY METROPOLITAN ’ 56 g AT EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE W/PIPE ¥ o3 <t
SEWER DISTRICT'S DESIGN MANUAL AND STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. - L= T

2. WASTEWATER: N ] PROPOSED CATCH BASIN & YARD DRAIN W/PIPE o N
SANITARY SEWER BY LATERAL EXTENSION TO THE MORRIS FORMAN WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, SUBJECT ’ » B Ll
TO FEES. SANITARY SEWER CAPACITY TO BE APPROVED BY METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT. S/ o > PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE W/PIPE O w3 <

3. DRAINAGE/STORMWATER DETENTION: | i & ~ .t s PROPOSED DRAINAGE ARROW == -
DETENTION TO BE COMPENSATED THROUGH REGIONAL FACILITY FEES. DRAINAGE PATTERN (DEPICTED BY FLOW P W - - | — Ll a o L
ARROWS) IS FOR CONCEPT PURPOSES ONLY. FINAL CONFIGURATION AND SIZE OF DRAINAGE PIPES AND ——— - | — — I > D T
CHANNELS SHALL BE DETERMINED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN PROCESS. DRAINAGE FACILITIES - : . — 7 x5 SDEWAK - — O -

SHALL CONFORM TO MSD REQUIREMENTS. _— BRSSP — | 29 A >

4. EROSION AND SILT CONTROL: e = —

A SOIL AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE DEVELOPED AND IMPLEMENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH S == \J > =+ D
MSD AND THE USDA NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE RECOMMENDATIONS. X T ™ / 45" B 139.90 B SITE DATA: = )

5. NO PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA PER FEMA'S FIRM MAPPING — — R % N 54°04'15 : COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY e STRICT NEIGHBORHOOD S S
(21111CO 30E). - DB. 6693 PG. 776 —

6. THE DEVELOPER SHALL SIZE AND INSTALL A REPLACEMENT TRENCH DRAIN ACROSS THE DRIVEWAY OF 913 ™~ 5 AN N NosRe B PN NG RS
FOUN TAIN AVENGE. EE - N 10 MIN. F/Y /WALBA___ __— —— — EXISTING LAND USE SINGLE—FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

7. ROOFTOP DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIRECTED TO SPLASH OUT ONTO THE PROPOSED PARKING LOT AND NOT TO THE \/ N \ /! | =L PROPOSED LAND USE MEDICAL OFFICE o~
REAR OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING. NN \ ~ / =

TOTAL LAND AREA 0.59+ AC. = N
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUGKY \ // N &V PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE W/PIPE BUILDING AREA 6,300 % S.F. o= N

PUBLIC WORKS AND KTC NOTES: . DB. 6694 PG. 918 N Q o) BUILDING HT. (ALLOWED 30°) 30’ T o

1. NO LANDSCAPING AND COMMERCIAL SIGNS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN STATE AND METRO WORKS RIGHT—OF—WAY ~ NFD/RS S | f | / \ FLOOR AREA RATIO (MAX. ALLOWED 1.0)  0.24 .o <
WITHOUT AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT. o Q/ _ <

2. VERGE AREA WITH PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY TO BE PROVIDED PER METRO PUBLIC WORKS. N 4 < ol I PARKING REQUIRED —— -

3. COMPATIBLE UTILITY LINES (ELECTRIC, PHONE, CABLE) SHALL BE PLACED IN A COMMON TRENCH UNLESS N ] — i spaces T —1— 11— S (S N EX. FENCE TO PROPOSED LATERAL EXTENSION MINIMUM (1 SPACE/400 S.F.) 16 SPACES = =
OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY APPROPRIATE AGENCIES. - D \ Tﬂi ! ] 3 I BE REMOVED TO CONNECT TO MAXIMUM (1 SPACE/200 S.F.) 32 SPACES —

4. AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND BOND MAY BE REQUIRED BY METRO PUBLIC WORKS FOR ROADWAY REPAIRS ON — = — — — w7 : M.H. #22649 REC. #07945-6 TOTAL (MINIMUM—MAXIMUM) 16 — 32 SPACES R
ALL SURROUNDING ACCESS ROADS TO THE SITE DUE TO DAMAGES CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC — 7 /\ﬂ\ \ 3 o L e % = EX. ggj'b'{}ggs 10 PARKING PROVIDED 30 SPACES Ll
ACTIVITIES. S > 3 / INCLUDES 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES o

5. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY UTILITY RELOCATION ON THE PROPERTY.. \ ) - S MES_:'AB‘E%EB Q Y BICYCLE éARK,NG REQUIRED /PROVIDED ) e s R

6. ALL SIDEWALK RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO A.D.A. STANDARD SPECIFICATION, THE “SPECIAL NOTE FOR j ~ \ - (s ) » < SHORT TERM 9 SPACES T =
DETECTABLE WARNING FOR SIDEWALK RAMPS” PER KTC STANDARD DRAWING FOR SIDEWALKS AND PER - z 11 SPACES “ LONG TERM (IN BUILDING) 2 SPACES = N
“KENTUCKY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION,” LATEST EDITION. 6 A2 ™ S - N V)

7. THERE SHALL BE NO INCREASE IN DRAINAGE RUNOFF TO THE RIGHT—OF—WAY.  CALCULATIONS WILL BE \ * s s @ = Q35
REQUIRED FOR ANY RUNOFF TO THE STATE RIGHT—OF—WAY. ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES WITHIN STATE | \ S b > o : el )
RIGHT—OF—WAY SHALL BE STATE DESIGN. e SO e pS ) | N EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 4,788+ S.F. ~

8. SITE LIGHTING SHALL NOT SHINE IN THE EYES OF DRIVERS. IF IT DOES, IT SHALL BE RE—AIMED, SHIELDED OR DB. 9366 PG. 509 l 35 ‘ [ \:? \;l? | & : PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 18,199+ S.F.

TURNED OFF. NFD/RS 226 1| S /\

9. METRO WORKS BOND AND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL WORK DONE WITHIN THE PUBLIC l ' ?/ds o X ggmgé-:MOVED 33
DEVELOPER S — — a \ LANDSCAPE DATA:

10. DEVELOPER SHALL IMPROVE FOUNTAIN AVENUE TO PROVIDE 22' OF PAVEMENT BETWEEN WESTPORT ROAD AND / 8 v 105134 SF Ll
THE ENTRANCE TO THE SITES’ PARKING LOT AS REQUIRED BY METRO PUBLIC WORKS. s ry reKs o N_| y y / X y A | JEFFREY LEMLEY LL.A. REQUIRED (7.5% V.U.A) 88 SF o >

_ - 4 (%) N /o =AY I 1 1112 FENLEY AVE SA 9% V.U.A. B <
_ m m -|"| g \| l DB. 10392 PG. 729 I.L.A. PROVIDED 949+ S.F.
— N NTEGRAL CURB & ] &0 NFD /R4 = =
o — lE’ % 8 =| . = WALK (SEE DETAIL) O ENCLOSED RECYCLING & TREE_CANOPY DATA: = = o«
6" " o ql= — Y - MAIN ENTRANCE O TRASH RECEPTACLES GROSS SITE AREA 25,885+ S.F. i = ™
SEE PLAN FOR SIDEWALK WIDTH 7 \ lc W= N| — o 5 LAND USE MEDICAL OFFICE T -
/2" R ° ol T & -4 % EXISTING TREE CANOPY 4,934+ SF. (19%) LLJ S g
5 CONTROL-\ /\ b — |Z M= | 3 — X. BUILDING TO PROPOSED TO BE PRESERVED 0 — 3 0
\ ‘ L NOTE 1 —= __JONT 19 ﬁ% || Z [ S B NS REQUIRED /PROPOSED TREE CANOPY 9,060t SF. (35%) Z O PR TR
4"5 e T AT e A T ¥ 2 \/ — N
fﬂ SRV R P DR a 2 . P 6" SEE PLAN FOR ) )$> )<> | - ~ d PROPOSED ~ *TREE CANOPY DEPICTED ON PLAN PER MSD LOJIC MAPPING, SIL~am™ ©
. > ; T T T O PAVEMENT SECTION ' \ ¥ o [ AERIAL PHOTO OR FIELD SURVEY. TREE CANOPY CALCULATIONS o N O
L R LR o R BHRRT 23 1|l i N s DS R o B 5582
T T I T —T  — T T— T T T T —— al PN DB. 4786 PG. 678 o e -_
T T T T T T T T T T e Ty R /RS A B || | | = =Q° WAVER REQUEST O g¥"gn
TS =TT HJﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁ 9-1/2" (R * o|M ? | _ 1 AR G ) U _ > A WAIVER OF 10.2.4 OF THE LDC IS REQUESTED TO ALLOW = 5 Lo
SIEET O s T SN A= A S 2%8y3
=== =l o S W ' | VARIANCE REQUEST = o~
=l - = - T I | rcr;' < A VARIANCE OF 5.3.2 OF THE LDC IS REQUESTED TO O O & — =
== 5 =] | |~ ALLOW THE PROPOSED BUILDING TO ENCROACH INTO THE X SO X X
oS N Al - o | | / SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE SETBACK. F- >w0o 8
= o B2 B VARIANCE REQUEST DE=aor=_Q9
DO b — | J— O — | — ) — ‘7 4 ’ —_
NOTES: =HIEETE=T ~ 9 25' LBA (WAIVER) x A VARIANCE OF 5.1.12 OF THE LDC IS REQUESTED TO o) _35*®
1. SIDEWALK CROSS SLOPE 1.5% (+ 0.5%). LONGITUDINAL SLOPE 5% MAX., UNLESS THE \ 37 ' | 25 INCREASE FOUNTAIN AVENUE'S MAXIMUM INFILL BUILDING =Y Snoo
ADJACENT ROADWAY GRADE IS OF A STEEPER GRADE, IN WHICH CASE THE SIDEWALK . SETBACK FROM 30' TO 60’ ol x
GRADE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ROADWAY GRADE & —] | L o il
KE!_LIE MAGERS § /I SUSAN LEMLEY I ; al m g g
INTEGRAL CUREB AND SIDEWALK 914 FOUNTAN AVE 3| - 4310 FENLEY Ave ALTERNATE SIGN LOCATION = (l; <
o SOALE DB. QNGFDB/ ;50. 3 - % RT3 e (SIGNS CAN BTE) »;Eﬁ():l:%[; E o <
- L TACTILE WARNING SURFACE (TYP.) | 5 = +
Al 50" R/W A2 x ACCESSIBLE (ARMOR-TILE OR APPROVED EQ.)
| = — — — PARKING SIGN (TYP.) o
i : e S
¢ i 30 ~ _ WHEEL STOP (TYP.) _ : : =
- - n BACK OF CURB— <
* - | — — 5% MAX. LONGITUDINAL Y A
NEW PVMT. , © — — ERNEST BIVEN ‘ SLOPE ON ACCESSIBLE —— \ \ A o A S o
’ v 2 10’ 10’ 15 —~ = —— ___ 913 FOUNTAIN DRIVE — ROUTE L Lt
4 4 — . :
P DB. 3393 PG. 235 25 = == N\
WALK SHouLDER P - — — _SEE MSD NOTE #6 NORS AR S zo VAA=W4 \ \\_ FACE OF CURB
, ~ 59 (TYP.) \~CURB \_ ppee oF
2% EX._SLOPE N \J CT?\%‘/// CT?\ J/ 18° TYP. 2165'5'; PAVEMENT
A A - 2 *
\ , \ SUSAN LEMLEY /2 Z/
| - JAMES EVANS 285+ : FENLEY AVE u 1 % % % g
=]l 910 FOUNTAIN AVE ~ DB. 9573 PC. 372 1 VAN [ MAX. AREHEEHE
DB. 7908 PG. 828 \ \ \ NFD/R4 clo|Z|2|2|2
. NFD/R5 / \ 9’ 9’ o | 5| o 9’ 9’ 21z 818|888
2% MAX. ' HEFTEIEIEE
ROAD SECTION A | | - L N TR HHHHHE
< | << | <
NO SCALE 6 1 12" R \ / \ LLAN VIEW AR
*SEE PUBLIC WORKS NOTE #10 12" R / Y - —— % ——— ¥ —— =X X X Sla|d|d|d
MATCH PWMT. / 3|s|5|S|&
SEE NOTE 1\ | sLoPe 1 TYPICAL g REER
’ SIS
BT g 50" kAW bz o 5 | N\ ACCESS/IBLE PARKING SPACES EIEBIE
WALK ¢ W |7 NOTE 1. \ - o SR Vertical Scale: N /A
| . - ~ ertica cale:
-~ —
2 4 A 8” \ \ ” ,
12°+ 4 9.5’ 9.5’ 15’ . Horizontal Scale: 1”°=20
SHOULDER = N
7’ . : 7-0” _| \-CONCRETE Date: 12/16/2019
_ R/W 3| 2% NOTES: Job Number: 3624
S, AP et 1. SEE PLAN FOR ADJACENT SURFACE.
T T T T e 2. PAVEMENT AND SUBGRADE TO BE IN / Sheet
E == : ACCORDANCE WITH GEOTECHNICAL ee
=== ENGINEERS RECOMMENDATIONS. / M
1% MIN. : CASE # 21—-ZONE-0117
2% MAX. MEDIAN CURD RELATED CASE # 19—-Z0ONE-0094
ROAD SEC 770N B NO SCALE 30.5'+ . ’ GRAPHIC SCALE 1”=20’
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